
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Calne Area Board 

Place: Calne Hub & Library, The Strand, Calne, SN11 0RD 

Date: Tuesday 6 September 2022 

Time: 6.30 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of Bremhill, Calne, Calne Without, Cherhill, Compton Bassett, 

Heddington, Hilmarton. 

 

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 

 

Public Networking session – starting at 6.15pm 
This is an opportunity for local residents to meet with their local Wiltshire Councillor to 

discuss local issues and an opportunity for representatives of Area Board Partners 
(Police/Fire/Health Services etc) to engage with local residents too. 

 

  
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Stuart Figini stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk, 
direct line 01225 718221 or email stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Ashley O'Neill, Calne Rural (Chairman) 
Cllr Tom Rounds, Calne North (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Tony Trotman, Calne Chilvester and Abberd 
Cllr Sam Pearce-Kearney, Calne South 
Cllr Ian Thorn, Calne Central 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

 

 



Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Welcome and Introductions  6.30 pm 

2   Apologies for Absence   

3   Minutes (Pages 1 - 12)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 31 May 2022.  

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

5   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 13 - 34) 6.40 pm 

 The Chairman will make the following announcements: 
 

 Engagement and Partnership Team Structure 

 Post 16 Skills and Participation Offer 

 Electric Vehicle Charging Points Webinar 

 Annual Canvas 

 Wiltshire Centre for Independent Living (Wiltshire CIL) 

 

6   Shared Lives Wiltshire (Pages 35 - 38) 6.50pm 

 To receive a presentation from Mercedes Apps about the Shared 
Lives Wiltshire initiative. 
  

 

7   Partner Updates (Pages 39 - 42) 7.00pm 

 To receive an update from the partners listed below: 
 
a. Wiltshire Police 
b. Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
c. Healthwatch Wiltshire 
d. Health – Integrated Care Board Update (formerly Clinical 

Commissioning Group) 
e. Calne Community Safety Forum Update 
f. Town and Parish Councils  

 

8   Youth Forum Update (Pages 43 - 46) 7.20pm 

 To receive an update on the Calne Youth Forum.  

9   Calne Environment Forum (Pages 47 - 60) 7.30pm 

 To receive an update on the Calne Environment Forum.   

10   Area Board Grants (Pages 61 - 64) 7.40pm 



Page 4 

 

 To determine five applications for grants: 
 

 Friends of the Marden Valley, £931.00, towards an 
information board at Hazeland (Community Area Grant). 

 Calne Pocket Park, £477.00, towards enhancing provision at 
Calne Pocket Park and Community Garden (Community 
Area Grant) 

 Wiltshire Music Centre, £1,500.00, towards Celebrating Age 
Wiltshire (Older and Vulnerable Adults grant)  

 Samantha Silver Swans and Seated Dance Practitioner, 
£500.00, towards equipment for Older learners dance 
standing and seated (Older and Vulnerable Adults Grant) 

 Calne Town Council, £4,920.00, towards Calne Youth 
Outreach Signposting and Mentoring (Youth Grant) 

 
To note the following application already awarded under the 
delegated authority of the CEM: 
 

 Calne Area Board, £740.00, towards Calne Health and Social 
Care Forum, Falls Prevention 1 (Area Board Initiative). 

 

11   Local Highway and Footpath Improvements Group (LHFIG) 
(Pages 65 - 78) 

8.00pm 

 To consider recommendations arising from the LHFIGs meeting 
held on 28 July 2022. 
 

 

12   Urgent items   

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

13   Close  8.15pm 

 The next meeting of the Calne Area Board is scheduled for 6 
December 2022, 6.30pm at the Calne Hub & Library. 

 

 



Page 1 of 11 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Calne Area Board 

Place: Calne Hub & Library, The Strand, Calne, SN11 0RD 

Date:  31 May 2022 

Start Time: 6.30 pm 

Finish Time: 8.45 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Stuart Figini (Tel): 01225 718221 or (e-mail) stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Tom Rounds (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Tony Trotman, Cllr Ashley O'Neill (Chairman), 
Cllr Sam Pearce-Kearney and Cllr Ian Thorn,  
 
Also in attendance: 
Cllr Ross Henning 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Jane Vaughan – Community Engagement Manager 
Dom Argar – Technical Support Officer 
Stuart Figini - Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Calne Town Council – Steve Nash 
Cherhill Parish Council – Martin Purslow 
Heddington Parish Council – Mark Corby 
Hilmarton Parish Council – John Henly 
 
Partners 
Police – Insp James Brain 
Diane Gooch - Older Peoples/Carers Champion 
Alison Ingham – Health & Wellbeing Champion 
 
Others 
Kevin Wells – Calne Food Bank 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 11 
 
 

Stan Woods – Calne Fairtrade 
 
 
Total in attendance: 20 
 

Page 2



Page 3 of 11 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

14   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies were received from: 
 

 Alan Hill – Calne Town Council 

 Isobel McCord – Bremhill Parish Council 
 

15   Election of Chairman 

 Resolved: 
 
To appoint Cllr Ashley O’Neill as Chairman of Calne Area Board for the 
forthcoming Year. 

16   Election of Vice-Chairman 

 Resolved: 
 
To appoint Cllr Tom Rounds as Vice-Chairman of Calne Area Board for the 
forthcoming Year. 

17   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to Calne Area Board and introduced the 
Councillors and Officers present. The Chairman thanked Cllr Tom Rounds for 
Chairing the Area Board during a very difficult year for everyone due to Covid, 
although a number of great Area Board events were held in line with covid 
restrictions. 
 
The Chairman explained that he would like to build on the success of the 
previous year, with a focus on community engagement, inclusive Area Board 
meetings with outcomes being achieved. 
  

18   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2022 were approved and signed as 
a correct record. 

19   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

20   Chairman's Announcements 

Page 3



Page 4 of 11 
 
 

 The Chairman drew attention to the following announcements which were noted 
by the Area Board: 
 

 Great British Spring Clean 

 Reminder of Platinum Jubilee Plans 

 Taxi Driver Recruitment Press Release 
 

21   Appointments to Outside Bodies and Non-Priority Working groups 

 The Area Board considered a report requesting appointments of Councillor 
representatives to outside bodies, the reconstitution of and appointment to non-
priority working groups for the Year 2022/23. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. To make appointments to outside bodies for 2022/23 as detailed 
below: 
 

Outside Body 

 
Councillor 
Representative 

 
Calne Neighbourhood Plan Steering 
Group 
 

 
Cllr Tom Rounds 

 
Calne Marden House 
 

 
Cllr Ian Thorn 
 

 
2. To reconstitute and appoint the following Councillors to Area Board 

Non-Priority Working Groups as detailed below: 
 

Working Group 

 
Councillor 
Representative 

 
Local Highway and Footpath 
Improvements Group (LHFIG) 
 

 
Cllr Sam Pearce-
Kearney 

 
Calne Area Parish Forum 
 

 
Cllr Ashley O-
[...]
dee’s concerns, 
in particular negotiating footpaths and the need for additional benches to 
rest at.  

 Meetings of the Local Voice continue 

 Celebrating age concerts 
 
The Chairman thanked Diane for all her hard work in the community as the 
Older People’s Champion. In response to issues raised above, it was suggested 
that the LHFIG could be approached for help with regard to issues with 

Page 6



Page 7 of 11 
 
 

footpaths.  Cllr Pearce-Kearney agreed to take this issue forward and 
encouraged all Councillors to attend the reconnect mornings. 
 

25   Health & Wellbeing Update 

 The Area Board received an update from Alison Ingham on the following 
matters: 
 

 A successful ‘Big Get Together’ event held on 14 May 2022 at the Town 
Hall, Calne and organised by Calne Health & Social Care Forum in 
association with Calne & Yatton Keynell Primary Care Network and Calne 
Area Board. Calne Town Council and Wiltshire Council were thanked for 
their support and providing facilities. 

 The Fall and Prevention Strategy was highlighted at a recent Calne and 
Social Care Forum meeting, with the next meeting being held on 28 July 
2022 at the Town Hall. 

 
The Chairman thanked Alison for all her hard work in the community. It was 
noted that the Councillors who attended the Big Get Together gathered valuable 
insight into the concerns and wishes of those attending the event. It was 
suggested that a potential future agenda item could be in relation to social 
prescribing, which appeared to be a developing opportunity for GP surgeries to 
be involved in to address non-medical needs.  
 

26   Partner Updates 

 To receive updates from the partners listed below: 
 

a. Wiltshire Police 
The Area Board received and noted the written report attached to the 
agenda pack. Insp James Brain provided a verbal update and 
commented on the performance of the Police over the previous 12 
months, local priorities including the rise in anti-social behaviour, drugs 
supply, community speed watch and parking issues at Derry Hill School. 
 
The Area Board thanked the Police for their hard work and the positive 
influence made in rural areas and Holy Trinity School.  
 
The Chairman thanks Insp Brain for attending the meeting. 
 

b. Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
The Area Board received and noted the written report attached in the 
agenda pack 
 

c. Clinical Commissioning Group 
The Area Board received and noted the written report attached in the 
agenda pack.  

Page 7



Page 8 of 11 
 
 

 
d. Healthwatch 

The Area Board received and noted the written report attached in the 
agenda pack. 

 
e. Calne Community Safety Forum Update 

There was no update for this meeting. 
 

f. Parish Councils 
 

i. Bremhill Parish Council – A verbal update was provided by 
the CEM at the meeting covering the following areas: 
 

 A thank you to highways & bridge team for their work 
repairing roads and bridges.  
 

 Participating in the SUSTRANS Route 403 Cross 
Council Working Group, with the first meeting being 
held on 20 May 2022. 
 

 Working with community groups to develop green 
blue strategies as part of the Parish Council review of 
its Neighbourhood Plan. 
 

 Celebrating the Queens Jubilee in all the villages 
with events over the Bank Holiday weekend. 
 

 Calne Area Parish Forum re-established to share 
ideas and work together on cross boundary issues. 
Particularly useful was exchange of information on 
the speed of vehicles and the use of SIDs to deter 
speeding. 
 

ii. Cherhill – Comments were received about the beacon 
lighting on the Thursday of the Jubilee weekend of events, 
footpath walking and attendance at the first LHFIG meeting. 

iii. Compton Bassett – there was no update available. 
iv. Heddington – Comments were received about regular 

Parish meetings being held on Zoom, the Parish Warden 
being active in the village, a bus shelter erected last year 
and being well used and references to the Jubilee 
celebrations. 

v. Hilmarton – Comments were received about the welcome 
presence of the PCSO in the villages, events associated 
with the forthcoming jubilee celebrations, attendance at the 
first LHFIG meeting, and the replacement play park project 
out for consultation. 

    

Page 8



Page 9 of 11 
 
 

g. Calne Town Council – Steve Nash, new Director of Council Services 
provided the following update: 
 

 The Town Council welcoming residents along to Jubilee picnic on 
The Green on Sunday 1pm-3pm  

 Our Calne Connection Magazine being published and will be 
delivered  to households from Monday 6 June.  The focus in on 
Summer Carnival , Town Council Annual Report and promoting 
upcoming Covid Vaccination Clinics and the Neighbourhood Plan - 
Homes and Housing Needs Survey. 

 Summer Carnival will take place on Saturday 25 June from 1pm – 
6pm with the procession leaving for the town centre at 4.30pm 

 The new Town Mayor for 2022-2023 is Cllr Tony Trotman with 
Deputy Town Mayor Cllr Brent Slater  - organisations can request 
the Mayor attend their event, please contact 01249 814000 

 Councillors recently discussed plans to add additional burial plots 
to the Curzon Street cemetery. 

 The Town Council has received funding of £10,000 from the 
Welcome Back Scheme and will be working with the nominated 
supplier over the coming weeks to install new lamppost banners 
and artwork. 

 Calne In Bloom Garden and Allotment Competition is now open for 
entries, 

 EV vehicle charging points were launched at Beversbrook on 9 
May 2022. 

27   Area Board Grants 

 The Area Board considered three applications for Community Area Grant 
funding and one for a Youth Grant funding.  The Chairman invited a 
representative of each applicant to give a brief overview of their project to the 
Area Board. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. To note the following retrospective grant allocation: 
 

a. Calne Area Board Initiative - £1000 towards Calne Health and 
Wellbeing Big Get Together 

 
2. To 
[...]
a Wiltshire Health Care Professional Lead Role is 
underway, and details of the successful candidate will be shared when appointed.  
 

Keep up to date 
 
Those wanting to keep up to date with developments with the BSW Integrated Care 
System can sign up to receive The Triangle - a monthly newsletter about the work of 
BSW Together. The public facing publication contains a mix of news and updates 
showing how the BSW ICS is working to improve the health and wellbeing of local 
people, tackle health and care inequalities and improve services for everyone. 
A sign-up form is available here https://bswtogether.org.uk/news-events/the-triangle/ 

Page 42

https://www.england.nhs.uk/publication/working-in-partnership-with-people-and-communities-statutory-guidance/
https://www.england.nhs.uk/publication/working-in-partnership-with-people-and-communities-statutory-guidance/
https://bswtogether.org.uk/news-events/the-triangle/


 

Report from the Calne Community Area Youth Forum 

Pg 1 
 

 

 

CALNE Area Board 

 
06th Sept 2022 
 

 
 

Report from the Calne Community Area Youth Forum 
 
1. Purpose of the Report 

 
a) To report on progress made in addressing the Area Board youth priorities 

selected for 2022/23 
 

b) To note discussions and actions laid out in the meeting notes of the last Youth 

Forum. 

 

c) To consider recommendations from the Youth Forum: 

 

• Add to Youth section of the Area Board Community Action Plan: ‘Work 

with the Environment group to develop a young people’s Environment 

themed event in the autumn of 2022’. 

 

• Add to the Youth section of the Area Board Community Action Plan: 

‘Encourage projects that will promote and support young people to 

adopt positive voices and social interactions’. 

 

 

2. Calne Area Youth Forum – NOTES/Update for the Area Board: 
 
Meeting held on 14th June 2022: 

 
Attendees: Chair: Cllr Sam Pearce-Kearney - Wiltshire Council and 
Calne Town Council; Patty Kelly – Kingsbury Green Academy; Danielle 
[...]
 up comedy training sessions; a suggestion that information 
session about social media platforms could be delivered to parents; Wordfest 
physical story telling workshops as part of their Tale Trails app; Identify a Social 
Influencer to come and deliver workshops/talks for young people. 

All to consider how these ideas might be moved forwards and to communicate 
between meetings.  

 
PK would speak to KGA drama teacher for help identifying ideas/contacts re. 

other potential projects. 
 

2.4. Thriving/Surviving? 

 

• Are recent suggestions of a rise in eating disorders especially amongst 

boys reflected locally? 

No specific local knowledge relating to this issue – PK noted that, with regards 
to addressing mental health issues, KGA uses strategies for self-care generally, 
rather than focussing on specific conditions. 

PK would feedback whether other members of staff at KGA held any evidence 
of increases in these issues. 

 

• Who is missing (Are we hearing the experiences of all young people in the 

community)?  

The group is still not including specific links to young carers, refugees nor is it 
linking with some of the more traditional youth activity groups (uniformed groups 
and local sports clubs etc). 

 

2.5. Recommendations for the area board/action plan: 

 

• Note discussions and actions laid out in the meeting notes. 

• Add ‘Work with the Environment group to develop a young people’s 

Environment themed event in the autumn of 2022’(Action 1.6). 

• Add ‘Encouraging projects that will promote and support young people to 

adopt positive voices and social interactions’ to the Youth section of the 

Communtiy Area Action Plan (Action 1.7). 

• Agree revised update to the Youth Section of Area Board Community 

Action Plan (see below – appendix A.) 

 
2.6. Next meeting - The next meeting was planned for the 2nd week in September.  

 
 

Report Author: Jane Vaughan (former Community Engagement Manager) 
E-Mail: Ros.Griffiths@wiltshire.gov
[...]
progressed at next Youth Forum Yes, to be 
confirmed. 

amber 

 
Action 1.6: Work with the Environment 
group to develop a young people’s 
Environment themed event. 
 

Cllr Sam 
Pearce 
Kearney/Cllr 
Ian Thorn 

Cllrs Thorn and Pearce-Kearney to discuss and report back to Youth and Environment Forum Yes, to be 
confirmed. 

amber 

 
Action 1.7: Encourage projects that will 
promote and support young people to 
adopt positive voices and social 
interactions 

Youth 
Forum 

To be progressed at next Youth Forum Yes, to be 
confirmed. 

amber 

 

Appendix A - revised update to the Youth Section of Calne Area Board Community Action Plan – Sept 2022 

P
age 46



 

Report from the Calne Community Area Environment Forum 

Pg 1 
 

 

 

CALNE Area Board 

 
06th Sept 2022 
 

 
 

Report from the Calne Community Area Environment Forum 
 
1. Purpose of the Report 

 
a) To report on progress made in addressing the Area Board environment priorities 

selected for 2022/23 
 

b) To note discussions and actions laid out in the meeting notes of the last 

Environment Forum. 

 

c) To consider recommendations from the Environment Forum: 

▪ To note the discussions outlined in the meeting notes. 

 

▪ To champion a ‘signage and map’ project of an initial joined up network. 

 
▪ Rename action 3.8 – ‘Develop and record tree planting and rewilding 

schemes in the Town and Parishes’. 

 
▪ To ask the Environment Group to identify specific actions from within the 

AQA Plan, for inclusion in the Area Board Plan. 

 
▪ To acknowledge and approve a T-o-R for this group (appendix 3 below) 

 
▪ To agree appendix 2 as an amendment to the Calne Community Area 

action plan. 

 

 

2. Calne Area Environment Forum – NOTES/Update for the Area Board: 
 
Meeting Date: 9th August 2022: 
 
Attendees: Ian Thorn, Rob Mercer, Celia Stevens, Glenis Ansell, John Boaler, Jane Vaughan 
Apologies from - Robert MacNaughton, Sue Deedigan 
Notes: Jane Vaughan 

 
2.1. The group discussed progress
[...]
d/or improvement of environmental, social and community wellbeing in the community area, the extent 
and specifics of which will be dependent upon the individual project. 

 

2. Financial Implications 
2.1. All decisions must fall within the Highways funding allocated to Calne Area Board. 
2.2. If funding is allocated in line with LHFIG recommendations outlined in this report, and all relevant 3rd party contributions are confirmed, 

Calne Area Board will have a remaining Highways funding balance of £34,946.07 
 

3. Legal Implications 
3.1. There are no specific legal implications related to this report. 

 

4. HR Implications 
4.1. There are no specific HR implications related to this report. 

  Item Update Actions and recommendations Who 

8. Dates for future meetings: 20th October and 26th January 2023.  Venue and starting times to be advised. 

P
age 77



 
 
 
 
 

Calne LHFIG – Notes of meeting and Recommendations to Calne Area Board 6th Sept 2022 

 
 

5. Equality and Inclusion Implications 
5.1 The schemes recommended to the Area Board will improve road safety for all users of the highway. 

 

6. Safeguarding implications  
6.1  There are no specific Safeguarding implications related to this report. 
 

7. Recommendations to Calne Area Board 
7.1  To close the following Issues: 
 3-22-7 Calne Tern Close 
 3-22-11 Calne Gregor Drive / Davy Drive 
 3-22-12 Calne The Were 
 
7.2  To add the following Issues (with funding) to the Priority Schemes List: 
 3-22-5 Calne Bremhill View, £4,200.00 
 3-22-8 C50 South of Blacklands Crossroads, £840.00 
 3-22-14 Calne Prince Charles Drive / Ramsay Road, £1,750.00 
 
7.3  To add funding to Issues already on the Priority Schemes List: 
 3-20-9 Calne A4 Quemerford, £954.03 

P
age 78


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Chairman's Announcements
	Post 16 Skills and Participation Offer
	Electric Vehicle Charging Points Webinar
	Briefing note - Annual Canvass
	Wiltshire CIL briefing note - June 2022
	WILTS Centre for Independent Liv

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 9 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Calne Area Board 

Place: Calne Hub & Library, The Strand, Calne, SN11 0RD 

Date:  6 September 2022 

Start Time: 6.30 pm 

Finish Time: 8.30 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Stuart Figini at (Tel): 01225 718221 or (e-mail) stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Ashley O'Neill (Chairman), Cllr Tony Trotman and Cllr Sam Pearce-Kearney 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
 
Perry Holmes – Director of Legal and Governance 
Ros Griffiths, Strategic Engagement and Partnerships Manager  
Dom Argar – Technical Support Officer 
Stuart Figini - Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Bremhill Parish Council – Isobel McCord 
Calne Town Council – Mark Edwards, Robert MacNoughton  
Calne Without Parish Council – Ioan Rees 
 
 
Partners 
Diane Gooch - Older Peoples Champion 
Glenis Ansell - Calne Community Safety Forum Update 
Danielle Blake – The RISE Youth Trust 
 
 
 
Total in attendance: 20 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 9 
 
 

 



Page 3 of 9 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

33   Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to Calne Area Board and introduced the 
Councillors and Officers present. In particular, the Chairman welcomed Ros 
Griffiths, Strategic Engagement and Partnerships Manager (SEPM), who would 
be supporting the Area Board going forward; and, Perry Holmes, Director of 
Legal and Governance, who would be attending future meetings to provide the 
link between the Council and the Area Board.  
 

34   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies were received from: 
 

 Cllr Tom Rounds 

 Cllr Ian Thorn 

 Cllr Alan Hill – Calne Town Council 
 

35   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 31 May 2022 were approved and signed as 
a correct record. 
 

36   Declarations of Interest 

 Cllr Ashley O’Neill and Cllr Sam Pearce-Kearney declared an interest in relation 
to agenda item 10 – Area Board Grants and the grant request from the Friends 
of Marden Valley as they were members of the Friends of Marden Valley. Both 
Cllr O’Neill and Cllr Pearce-Kearney did not speak or vote on the grant 
application. 
 

37   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew attention to the following announcements which were noted 
by the Area Board: 
 

 Engagement and Partnership Team Structure 

 Post 16 Skills and Participation Offer 

 Electric Vehicle Charging Points Webinar  

 Annual Canvas  

 Wiltshire Centre for Independent Living (Wiltshire CIL) 
 



Page 4 of 9 
 
 

  

38   Shared Lives Wiltshire 

 The Area Board agreed to defer consideration of this item until the next meeting 
on 6 December 2022 as the presenter - Mercedes Apps was unable to attend 
due to illness. 
 

39   Partner Updates 

 To receive updates from the partners listed below: 
 

a. Wiltshire Police 
The Area Board received and noted the written report attached to the 
agenda pack. The report provided detail about the performance of the 
Police over the previous 12 months to June 2022, hate crime overview, 
local priorities including the rise in anti-social behaviour, closure order, 
Calne rural patrols and anti-social behaviour in Newbury Avenue.  
 
The Area Board noted that the issues in Newbury Avenue have now been 
resolved.   
 

b. Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
The Area Board received and noted the written report attached in the 
agenda pack 
 

c. Healthwatch 
The Area Board received and noted the written report attached in the 
agenda pack. 
 

d. Health – Integrated Care Board (formerly the Clinical Commissioning 
Group)  
The Area Board received and noted the written report attached in the 
agenda pack.  

 
e. Calne Community Safety Forum Update 

Glenis Ansell provided a verbal update on the work of the Forum. She 
reported on the reinstatement of the Safe Places Scheme, close working 
with the Police on anti-social behaviour and measures being taken to 
tackle it, update on the CCTV scheme manager, neighbourhood watch 
updates, road and footpath issues, discussions with Chippenham Safety 
Forum regarding the potential for a dog warden for Calne and 
Chippenham, Marden Farm footpath, and the Calne Music and Arts 
festival on between 7-16 October 2022. 

 
f. Older People’s Voices Update 

The Area Board received an update from Diane Gooch on the following 
matters: 



Page 5 of 9 
 
 

 

 The Reconnect meeting continued to increase in numbers 
attending and there is a need to manage the seating at meetings 
and various events continue to be held.  

 Voices in Dementia Steering group continue to work closely with 
Alzheimer’s  support to make Calne and surrounding villages 
dementia friendly. 

 
The Chairman thanked Diane for all her hard work in the community as 
the Older People’s Champion.     
 

g. Parish Councils 
i. Bremhill Parish Council – A verbal update was provided by 

the Isobel McCord covering the following areas: 
 

 Referred to the Compton Bassett consultation on the 
future of the local household recycling centre 

 The celebrations and events for the Queens Jubilee 
went well over the Bank Holiday weekend. 

 Work with the Friends of Marden Vale  

 The environment group – Bremzero continue to meet 
and are currently holding farm walks with future 
walks being organised for the autumn 2022. 

 
ii. Calne Without – A verbal update was provided by Eion 

Rees covering the following areas: 

 Jubilee events were a great success 

 The recent Parish Meeting was well attended and 
considered the Strategic Plan  

 The Climate Change Group held an energy saving 
and nature day and purchased a number of thermal 
imaging cameras for residents use. 

 The Parish Council provided comments to the 
Compton Bassett Household Recycling Centre 
consultation 

 Considered the proposals for Calne Without 
Governance Review  

 Considered a planning application for 20 dwellings 
on Chilvester Hill 
   

iii. Hilmarton – Mel - Comments were received about the 
refurbishment of the play park and the expectation is that 
the works would be completed by the end of the year. 
 

h. Calne Town Council – Mark Edwards provided the following update: 
 

 6 weeks of free School Holiday Activities, including 12 activity 



Page 6 of 9 
 
 

sessions and over 300 free places alongside 5 hosted skate bowl 
sessions with ATBSkateShop 

 Castlefields Park was announced as “Local Favourite” in the South 
West by Fields in Trust national poll. 

 Calne Summer Carnival was held on 25 June 2022 which was well 
supported. 

 Fireworks are being planned for 4 November 2022 and a Festival 
of Lights on 26 November 2022.  

 
In addition, a number of queries were raised on behalf of Councillor 
Alan Hill (Calne Town Council), as detailed below: 
 

 Why no apparent enforcement action regarding the unacceptable 
paint job on the listed property in the Curzon Street narrows? The 
Chair confirmed that this was a matter for Calne Town Council to 
investigate rather than an Area Board issue. 

 Why has the link road associated with the north east development 
(Prince Charles Drive – Sandpit Road roundabout) not been made 
available for public use in accordance with the condition of the 
planning permission? Why has enforcement action not been taken 
against the developer? The Chair reminded the Area Board that 
S106 issues can be complex. Officers would seek a response from 
the Chief Planning Officer.  

 The Indian Bean tree outside the Free Church was cut down 
because of damage resulting in disease. If this had been the case 
with a privately owned tree it would have had to be replaced with 
another one of the same type and maturity. Wiltshire Council owns 
that land, when is the tree going to be replaced? Cllr Hill was 
asked progress the issue with Cllr Thorn. 

 When are negotiations regarding service devolution in and around 
Calne going to start? The Director of Legal and Governance 
explained that there was a temporary delay in the devolution of 
services to town and parish councils from Wiltshire Council due to 
the pandemic and reallocation of officer resources during that time. 
However, a revised policy report would be considered by Cabinet 
on 27 September 2022 which would aid the delivery of service 
devolution. 

 Rubbish bins & dog poo bins around the town. We understand that 
WC is no longer providing or emptying these bins; surely this is a 
service that people pay for through Council Tax, so how can WC 
decide not to provide it any longer? Councillor Pearce-Kearney 
reported that he had received a response in relation to this matter 
and would forward it onto the Chair.  

 
 
 



Page 7 of 9 
 
 

40   Youth Forum Update 

 The Area Board considered a report from Cllr Sam Pearce-Kearney on the 
progress made in addressing the Area Board youth priorities selected for 
2022/23. 
 
Cllr Pearce-Kearney commented on the detail of the discussions held at the 
most recent Youth Forum on 14 June 2022. This included an overview of the 
Outreach and Safe Space provision taking place in the community area, the 
Happy News project, the possibility of holding a joint event with the Environment 
Group for an Environment event in the autumn 2022 and encouraging projects 
promoting and supporting young people to adopt positive voices and social 
interactions. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. To note the discussions and actions detailed in the meeting notes. 
 

2. To add ‘Work with the Environment group to develop a young 
people’s Environment themed event in the autumn of 2022’(Action 
1.6). 
 

3. To add ‘Encouraging projects that will promote and support young 
people to adopt positive voices and social interactions’ to the Youth 
section of the Community Area Action Plan (Action 1.7). 
 

4. To agree revised update to the Youth Section of Area Board 
Community Action Plan. 
 
  

41   Calne Environment Forum 

 The written update contained in the agenda pack was noted. 
 

42   S106 Working Group - Meeting Update 

 Cllr Tony Trotman provided an update on the work of the Section 106 Working 
Group and the issues discussed at their last meeting on 8 September 2022. He 
commented on access into Hills development land from Sandpit Road for 
pedestrians and cyclists, the Oxford Road improvements and Abberd Brook 
Phase 1.  
 
The Chairman thanked the S106 Working Group for their input and asked for the 
notes of their recent meetings to be appended to these minutes.  

43   Area Board Grants 



Page 8 of 9 
 
 

 The Area Board considered two applications for Community Area Grant funding, 
two applications for Older and Vulnerable Adults Grant and one application for 
Youth Grant funding.  The Chairman invited a representative of each applicant 
to give a brief overview of their project to the Area Board. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. To approve the following application for Community Area Grants: 
 

a. Calne Pocket Park - £477 towards enhancing the provision at 
Calne Pocket Park and Community Garden 

 
2. To delegate the decision for the application from The Friends of 

Marden Valley for £931 towards an information board at Hazeland to 
the Strategic Engagement and Partnership Manager, in consultation 
with the Area Board members.  
  

3. To approve the following application for Older and Vulnerable 
Adults Grants: 
 

a. Wiltshire Music Centre - £1500 towards Celebrating Age 
Wiltshire 
 

4. Samantha Silver Swans and Seater Dance Practitioner - £500 
towards equipment for older learners dance standing and seated – 
Application withdrawn. Grant Assessment Panel determined project 
ineligible for Area Board funding.  
 

5. To approve the following application for a Youth Grant: 
 

a. Calne Town Council - £4920 towards Calne Youth Outreach 
Signposting and Mentoring 

 
6. To note the following application for an Area Board Initiative already 

awarded under the delegated authority of the Strategic Engagement 
and Partnership Manager: 

 
a. Calne Area Board, £740, towards Calne Health and Social 

Care Forum, Falls Prevention 1. 
 

44   Local Highway and Footpath Improvements Group (LHFIG) 

 The Area Board received the notes and considered recommendations arising 
from the LHFIGs meeting held on 28 July 2022. 
 
Resolved 
 



Page 9 of 9 
 
 

a. To note the discussions and updates outlined in the report. 
 

b. To close issues: 
• 3-22-7 – Calne Tern Close 
• 3-22-11 – Calne Gregor Drive / Davy Drive; and  
• 3-22-12 – Calne The Were 

 
c. To add the following issues with funding to the Priority Schemes 

List: 
• 3-22-5 – Calne Bremhill View - £4,200 
• 3-22-8 – C50 South of Blacklands Crossroads - £840; and  
• 3-22-14 – Calne Prince Charles Drive / Ramsay Road - £1,750 

 
d. To add funding to issue 3-20-9 – Calne A4 Quemerford - £954.03 

already on the Priority Schemes List. 
 
 

45   Urgent items 

 A3102 – Road Surface Condition 
 
Cllr Tony Trotman raised an issue about the condition of the road surface of the 
A3102. It was noted that Atkins would be undertaking appropriate repairs. 
 
Cllr O’Neill agreed to speak with Cllr Dr Mark McClelland, Cabinet member for 
Transport, Waste, Street Scene and Flooding about the issue.  
 

46   Close 

 The next Area Board meeting would be held at 6.30pm on 6 December 2022 at 
the Calne Hub & Library. 
  


